

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO.: SC16-1921

NICOLE LOPEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

SEAN HALL,

Respondent.

**On Review from the District Court of Appeal,
First District of Florida**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

EARL M JOHNSON, JR., ESQ.

Florida Bar No. 006040

Email: jaxlawfl@aol.com

Email: jaxlawnfl@gmail.com

Post Office Box 40091

Jacksonville, FL 32203

Tel: (904)356-5252

Fax: (904)394-3288

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE FIRST DISTRICT CORRECTLY HELD THAT AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES PURSUANT TO SECTION 57.105 IS NOT PROHIBITED UNDER CHAPTER 784.....5

II. THE TRIAL COURT HAS INHERENT AUTHORITY TO CONSIDER DISCIPLINE AND SANCTIONS AGAINST PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL.....8

CONCLUSION 9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE10

¹ First DCA Record on Appeal hereinafter “R. ___.” First DCA opinion on review hereinafter “*Hall* Opinion.”

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Abraham v. Abraham</i> , 700 So.2d 421 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	3
<i>Bane v. Bane</i> , 775 So. 2d 938, 942 n. 4 (Fla. 2000).....	5
<i>Baumgartner v. Baumgartner</i> , 693 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 2DCA 1997).....	5
<i>Belmont v. Belmont</i> , 761 So.2d 406 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	5
<i>Bierlin v. Lucibella</i> , 955 So. 2d 1206 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007).....	6
<i>Blue Infiniti, LLC v. Wilson</i> , 170 So.3d 136, 139 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2015).....	3
<i>Cisneros v. Cisneros</i> , 831 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2002)	5
<i>DeBaun v. State</i> , No. SC13-2336, p. 8 (J. Canady, March 16, 2017).....	6, 7, 9
<i>DiStefano Constr. Inc. v. Fid. & Deposit Co. of Md.</i> , 597 So. 2d 248, 250 (Fla. 1992)	3
.	
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Sidran</i> , 140 So. 3d 620 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2014)	6
<i>Ex rel State v. Sheiner</i> , 73 So. 2d 851 (Fla. 1954)	6
<i>Fernandez v. Wright</i> , 111 So. 3d 229 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	5
.	
<i>Geiger v. Schrader</i> , 926 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006).....	5
<i>Jackson v. Fla. Dept. Corrections</i> , 790 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 2001).....	6

Lewis v. Lewis,
689 So. 2d 1271 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....5,6

Moakley v. Smallwood,
826 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 2002).....3, 8

Patsy v. Patsy,
666 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)8

Paul v. State, 129 So. 3d 1058, 1064 (Fla. 2013).....6

Petition of Florida Bar,
61 So. 2d 646, 647 (Fla. 1952)8

Ratigan v. Stone,
947 So. 2d 607 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2007).....5

Rose v. Palm Beach County,
361 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1978)..... 6

S.Y. v. McMillan,
563 So. 2d 807, 809 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)8

Wells v. Halmac Dev., Inc., 189 So.3d 1015, 1019 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016).....3

STATE STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 57.105.....*passim*

Fla. Stat. § 741.30..... *passim*

Fla. Stat. § 784.046..... *passim*

Fla. Stat. Chapter 784..... *passim*
